Group’s overall risk management programme focus on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

(a)	 Foreign currency risk
The Group mainly operates in the PRC with most of the transactions denominated and settled in RMB. The Group is exposed to
foreign exchange risk primarily through cash and bank balances that are denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency of the operations in which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”),
United States dollars (“US$”) and Great British Pounds (“GBP£”).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s cash and bank balances denominated in a currency other than the functional currencies
of the Group entities in net position as at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Assets

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

HK$ 101,509 657,640
US$ 16,407 1,403,497
GBP£ 80 208,502

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit after income tax and retained earnings that
would arise if the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period had
changed at that date, assuming all other risk variable remained constant.

2024 2023

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

(Decrease)/
Increase

on loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

on retained
earnings

Increase/
(Decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Increase/
(Decrease)

on profit after
income tax

and retained
earnings

RMB’000 RMB’000  RMB’000

HK$ 5% (3,807) 3,807 5% 24,662
(5%) 3,807 (3,807) (5%) (24,662)

US$ 5% (615) 615 5% 52,631

(5%) 615 (615) (5%) (52,631)

GBP£ 5% (3) 3 5% 7,819
(5%) 3 (3) (5%) (7,819)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on each of the
Group entities’ loss after income tax (2023: profit after income tax) and retained earnings measured in the respective functional
currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of the reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-measure those financial
instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period. The analysis